
IN RE:  PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING  *  BEFORE THE 
             AND VARIANCE – NE Corner of East 
             Joppa Road and Emge Road     *     ZONING COMMISSIONER 
             (1742 Joppa Road)         
             9th Election District  *  OF 
             5th Council District  
        *  BALTIMORE COUNTY  
             Sarandos A. Macris, et ux, Owners 
             Bobby Brooks, et al, Lessees  *   
               
    Petitioners   *  Case No. 2011-0134-SPHA 
 
                                                *     *     *     *     *      *      *      *      *       *      * 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
 This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for 

Special Hearing and Variance filed by Bobby Brooks and Theresa Santoro, lessees, doing 

business as “Casey’s Bar and Restaurant”.  The Petition was also signed by Sarandos A. Macris, 

and his wife, Eva Macris, who have owned the property and improvements since the early 

1970’s.  As filed, Petitioners, in accordance with Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), request a special hearing to amend the relief granted in Case No. 73-

246-ASPH as follows:   

 to permit a 14 foot front yard setback in lieu of the required 25 feet (B.C.Z.R. 
Section 229.6.B), 

 
 to permit a 9 foot rear yard setback in lieu of the required 20 feet from the property 

line of a residentially zoned property (B.C.Z.R. Section 229.6.C), 
  

 to permit a 9 foot side yard setback in lieu of the required 10 feet from the property 
line of a nonresidentially zoned property (B.C.Z.R. Section 229.6.C), and 

 
 to permit 25 parking spaces in lieu of the required 45 spaces (B.C.Z.R. Section 

409.6.A.2)1. 
                                                           
1 On April 23, 1973, Zoning Commissioner S. Eric DiNenna and Deputy Zoning Commissioner James E. Dyer by 
their Orders, had previously approved a 15 foot side yard setback and a 13 foot rear yard setback in lieu of the 30 
feet for each, pursuant to B.C.Z.R. Section 238.2 and from the parking requirements contained in B.C.Z.R. Section 
409.2.b(3) to allow 25 off-street parking spaces in a residential zone instead of the required 41 spaces, all of which 
are more particularly illustrated on the site plan submitted at the hearing as Petitioners’ Exhibit 2 and the 
accompanying Orders received as Petitioners’ Exhibit 3. 
 



In addition, Petitioners request a special variance from Section 4A02.4.G.1.a to permit a 

proposed 20' x 20' outdoor seating area to be located next to the existing tavern.  This variance is 

required because the site is within the 2010 Basic Service Map of a failing intersection (i.e., 

Loch Raven Boulevard and East Joppa Road).  Under the County’s Basic Services legislation, 

building permits and site plan approvals are not permitted until that intersection is no longer 

failing.  However, in accordance with the provisions of Article 4A (Growth Management), relief 

from the limitations imposed by that section can be obtained through the Special Variance 

process.  The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site 

plan submitted, which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1. 

 Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requests were Marc O. Fiedler, 

a restaurant customer, Bobby Brooks (operator of Casey’s Bar and Restaurant), along with his 

two (2) sons, Casey and Bo, and their mother, Theresa Santoro.  Also present at the hearing was 

Bernadette L. Moskunas, with Site Rite Surveying, Inc., the consultants who prepared the site 

plan.  Testifying in opposition was Raymond Spresser whose adjacent residential property at 

8701 Emge Road is behind Casey’s Restaurant.  He stated that he has endured disturbances 

caused by bar patrons requiring calls to the Liquor Board and for police service.  It is also of note 

that two (2) other adjacent property owners, Alan Powers at 8702 Emge Road and Michael 

White at 8703 Emge Road, had no complaints and signed letters of support.   See Petitioners’ 

Exhibits 4 and 5. 

 In addition to the zoning history indicated above, an appreciation of the property’s 

background is relevant and briefly outlined.  When the subject corner lot2 was purchased by the 

Macris’ family, it was a rectangularly shaped (50' wide x 132' deep) parcel consisting of 0.29 

                                                           
2 A corner lot is defined in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. as “a lot abutting on and at the intersection of 2 or more 
streets”. 
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acres, split-zoned B.R. (Business, Roadside) and D.R.5.5, and located on the northeast side of 

Joppa Road and Emge Road in Parkville.  In 1973, the lot size was reduced to 0.113 acres or 

4,950 square feet due to Baltimore County’s highway widening along Emge and Joppa Roads.  

The lot width was reduced and is now 39.98 feet wide.  The Macris family had purchased 

additional property (Parcel 486) on the west side of Emge Road to provide overflow parking for 

their restaurant business.  At that time, the property was improved with a 20' wide x 40' deep 

restaurant.  As a result of the relief granted in prior Case No. 73-246-ASPH, a 25' x 50' addition 

was built to the rear of the restaurant.  As shown on the site plan (Exhibit 1), the property is now 

zoned B.L.R. (Business, Local Restricted) with a small strip of D.R.5.5 zoning at the rear of the 

site.   

 The Petitioners come before me requesting the relief outlined above in order to provide a 

proposed outdoor seating area (20' x 20') that will be located in the front – southwest corner – of 

the property that will allow tavern customers a smoking area.  Other than providing chairs and 

tables, nothing new is being constructed.  The seating area will be on existing blacktop with no 

roofing or siding.  The outdoor seating space will be accessed through the bar and will have 36" 

high planter-style boxes surrounding the perimeter.  In this regard, I find the Office of Planning’s 

Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment, dated November 30, 2010, to be persuasive, 

which states in pertinent part: 

 

“The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioners request and accompanying 
site plan and has determined that the proposed 20x20 outdoor seating addition to 
the existing restaurant addition is small and appears to not cause further 
congestion to the failing Loch Raven Boulevard-Joppa Road intersection.  The 
existing restaurant is fairly small and is seeking to give its patrons another dining 
option.  The restaurant’s agreement with the adjacent bank parking lot and its 
separate overflow parking gives the business more than enough parking without 
being a detriment to the neighboring residential street.” 
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Ms. Moskunas testified describing the surrounding uses and presented the plan that demonstrates 

the proposed outdoor seating area which does not create a need for any of the setback requests 

but only the additional need for three (3) additional parking spaces.  Conversely, it is the existing 

conditions which have existed at this site for decades.  Apparently, the Zoning Review Office 

was of the opinion that these conditions should be legitimized.  In addition, relief is also 

requested as the subject property is 1,200 feet east of the Joppa Road and Loch Raven Boulevard 

intersection.  In 2008, this intersection was not designated as a failing “F” level operating 

intersection.  In 2010, the current Basic Service Map for transportation indicates that it is.  Thus, 

the instant petition was filed.  The testimony and evidence presented was persuasive for a finding 

that granting of the petition will not adversely affect a person with a reserve capacity use 

certificate.  See Section 4A02.3.G of the B.C.Z.R. regarding the Director of the Office of 

Planning’s issuance of reserve capacity use certificates for development.  It is also clear that 

there will be no detriment to the health, safety and general welfare of the surrounding locale.  

The investigation which led to the designation of this intersection as failing shows the highest 

volume of traffic resulted from morning and afternoon movements during peak hours.  Casey’s 

business activity does not occur until after 8:00 PM.   

 Testifying in opposition to what appeared on its face to be considerable variances as 

shown on the posted zoning notice sign was Mr. Spresser.  The clear tenor and theme of his 

remarks relate to parking and disturbance impacts caused by bar patrons.  He stated that he is not 

against Casey’s continued successful operation but believes increased security patrols should be 

implemented to monitor parking and the public urination which has occurred in the area of the 

dumpster located between the rear of the restaurant and his property.  He and his family have 

resided at this location since 1982 and he has voiced objections in the past.  As a result of these 
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concerns and discussions during the hearing, it is hoped that these deficiencies can be corrected 

with the cooperation of Mr. Brooks, his sons, and Mr. Spresser through further negotiations.  In 

any event, the proposed outdoor seating shown on the site plan is over 120 feet away from Mr. 

Spresser’s home and at the opposite end of the property. 

 The evidence is sufficient to comply with the special variance standard set forth in 

B.C.Z.R. Section 4A03.4.G.  After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I 

am persuaded to grant the requested relief.  As noted above, the site constraints associated with 

this property necessitate the need for amended relief that was granted in Case No. 73-246-ASPH.  

It is clear that strict compliance with the zoning regulations would result in a practical difficulty 

and unreasonable hardship for the Petitioners.  The subject property is located along a 

commercialized corridor and the proposed use is appropriate.   

 Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition 

held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted. 

 THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

this 7th day of December 2010 that the Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance granted in 

Case No. 73-246-ASPH shall be amended as follows:   

 to permit a 14 foot front yard setback in lieu of the required 25 feet, pursuant to 
Section 229.6.B of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.),  

 
 to permit a 9 foot rear yard setback in lieu of the required 20 feet from the property 

line of a residentially zoned property, pursuant to Section 229.6.C of the B.C.Z.R.,  
  

 to permit a 9 foot side yard setback in lieu of the required 10 feet from the property 
line of a nonresidentially zoned property, pursuant to Section 229.6.C of the 
B.C.Z.R., and 

 
 to permit 25 parking spaces in lieu of the required 45 spaces, pursuant to Section 

409.6.A.2 of the B.C.Z.R.,  
 
in accordance with Petitioners’ Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED; and 
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Variance seeking relief, 

pursuant to Section 4A02.4.G.1.a of the B.C.Z.R., to permit a proposed outdoor seating area of  

20' x 20' within the Loch Raven Boulevard/Joppa Road Traffic Shed, in accordance with 

Petitioners’ Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following conditions: 

1) Petitioners are advised that they may apply for any required permit(s) 
and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are 
hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until 
such time as the 30-day appeal process from this Order has expired.  If, 
for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be 
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its 
original condition.   

 
2) Petitioners shall employ better security measures to patrol the parking of 

customer vehicles and to prevent disturbances caused by bar patrons 
when leaving the property in order to get to their vehicles parked behind 
the Carlton Bank and overflow parking areas. 

 
3) The outdoor seating area shall remain open on the three (3) exposed 

sides and shall not be enclosed at any time except for the 36" high 
perimeter planter-style boxes.   

 
 Any appeal of this decision must be taken in accordance with Section 32-3-401 of the 

Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.). 

 
 

 
  ____SIGNED__________ 
  WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, III 
  Zoning Commissioner 
WJW:dlw  for Baltimore County 


